
Dear Atle,

I understand and anticipated your confusion but I cannot escape the fact that my immediate reaction on
reading the submitted version was that the review was still vulnerable to criticism because the tone was
too positive. For that reason, I asked some highly trusted and very senior colleagues for their assessment
without giving any steer at all. These you now have. I think they continue to raise issues we have
discussed, as well as at least one that as I acknowledge we have not. The provision of WD’s for the fatigue
outcome is highly desirable and a good way to deal with the issue, but it really highlights in flashing lights
that describing both the certainty and magnitude of the effect is really stretching the truth beyond its
limit, and will be used as a huge stick to beat us all up with. In the end I don’t think that either the
authors or Cochrane benefit if there are such easy criticisms that can be made. On the other hand, I also
respect the fact that we cannot expect the authors to publish a review that they do not believe in.

I also don’t think we can ignore the issue of dropouts, even though it has been raised so late in the day.

I thought that it was unlikely that you would wish to go further than you have done. For that reason I
deliberately did not propose a further iteration. I am also aware of my impending departure and am keen
to resolve the issue of at all possible. For what it is worth, in the attachment, I edited the abstract to be
close to something I would be happy to defend. I am attaching it for your interest. It probably needs
some further editing as it was done quite quickly, and in any case would need to be translated into the
rest of the document for consistency. For example, the implications for research section really makes no
sense in the context of an intervention that really probably has very little to contribute. Surely it would be
better to advocate research in other areas, or perhaps to identify whether there are indeed groups of
patients who can have a meaningful benefit from specific exercise programmes.

I’m sorry to have just missed your call. I can speak later if useful.

Best wishes

David,

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Editorial and Methods Department, Cochrane Central Executive

From: "Fretheim, Atle" <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>
Date: Friday, 24 May 2019 at 12:29
To: David Tovey <DTovey@cochrane.org>
Cc: Claire Glenton <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>, Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-
weiser@cochrane.org>, Toby Lasserson <TLasserson@cochrane.org>, "Larun, Lillebeth"
<Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>, "Brurberg, Kjetil Gundro" <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no>
Subject: SV: CFS/ME

David,

This is confusing.
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We agreed on a list of issues that we were to address. We have addressed all of those.  
  
We agreed that no additional issues would be brought into the process, but you seem to have done 
that, despite our agreement. 
  
So, please point specifically to the issues that we agreed to address, that we have not satisfactorily 
addressed. We will then urgently seek to address those with the aim of meeting the requirements 
we have agreed upon. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Atle 
  
  
  

Fra: David Tovey [mailto:DTovey@cochrane.org]  
Sendt: fredag 24. mai 2019 12.52 
Til: Fretheim, Atle <Atle.Fretheim@fhi.no>; Larun, Lillebeth <Lillebeth.Larun@fhi.no>; Brurberg, 
Kjetil Gundro <KjetilGundro.Brurberg@fhi.no> 
Kopi: Glenton, Claire <Claire.Glenton@fhi.no>; Karla Soares-Weiser <ksoares-
weiser@cochrane.org>; Toby Lasserson <TLasserson@cochrane.org> 
Emne: FW: CFS/ME 
  
  
Dear Atle, Lillebeth and Kjetil, 
  
Thank you for your re-submission and for all the work that you all put into it. It is clear that this 
version is better written, with improved clarity and in my judgement much closer to a balanced 
assessment of the evidence. 
  
Despite that, and with great regret and disappointment, I am afraid that I am not able to publish this 
version. As we have discussed, the scrutiny that this review and this decision will be subject to 
means that we cannot publish a new version unless it is clear that the review is as watertight as 
humanly possible. I asked my internal team to review the submission, and also three senior 
colleagues who I believe have the expertise and detachment required to provide an objective 
evaluation. As the attached documents show, all of these assessors continue to have important 
concerns, despite your best efforts and those of your advisers within the Norwegian Institute for 
Public Health. I also intend to send on our internal summary, which we have discussed, but which is 
currently being completed.  
  
In particular, I remain concerned that the presentation in general, but in particular of the short term 
results on fatigue, remains too optimistic. It was very useful for you to have back-translated the SMD 
for fatigue into absolute values on the Chalder scale but it does in fact make the case that we have 
previously been stressing. A drop of -3.4 on a 33 point scale really is pretty small, not moderate. And 
even if one uses the declared MCID of 2.3, which I think is arguable, surely the range of the absolute 
effects demonstrated includes levels that would not exceed the MICD, or would sit at the very 
bottom end in terms of magnitude. So, either one should downgrade the certainty of evidence 
further, or it should be acknowledged that the magnitude of the effect is likely small.  
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As you can see from the documents, Chris Eccleston, who is likely to be the Co-Ed that would sign off
on the review has also raised the issue of drop outs, which I acknowledge is new. But again, unless
he is mistaken this would cast doubt on the optimistic assessment presented in the review.

I believe that we have reached the end of the road. I do not anticipate that you are willing to go
further than you have now, and it is my judgement that my successors are unlikely to be willing to
publish a future version of this review. If I have misunderstood your position, please contact me
urgently.

I am very grateful for the work you have done to revise this document and have no wish to cause
you further distress, and therefore I suggest that the communications run along these lines:

‘Cochrane and the review author team have been unable to agree on revisions to the review, and
therefore, with regret, it will now be withdrawn from the Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews.
The Cochrane authors are not in agreement with this decision. The review authors are now free to
publish this revised version elsewhere. In the future, Cochrane may decide to commission a
replication of this review or a separate review on this topic.’ I also think that in any public comments
it may be important and useful to stress that this is not equivalent to a retraction of the review.

For our part, we will need to inform some journalists of the decision, and of course the news will be
portrayed on social media, but my intention is to manage this in as quiet and respectful a manner as
possible. I am also copying in Claire Glenton as the Head of Cochrane Norway.

Best wishes

David,

Dr David Tovey FRCGP Editor in Chief, The Cochrane Library,
Editorial and Methods Department, Cochrane Central Executive
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